
Monday, 4 September 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Scrutiny Committee 

MEMBERS: Councillor di Cara (Chairman); Councillor Holt (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, Rodohan, 
Smart and Wallis

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017.  (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting. 

7 Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18.  (Pages 7 - 66)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

The Financial Performance section of this report will be to follow.

8 Maternity Survey.  (Pages 67 - 72)

Report of Monitoring Officer and Councillor Robert Smart.

9 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2017 - 2018.  (Pages 73 - 80)

Public Document Pack



2

Report of Scrutiny Officer. Members are requested to approve the Draft 
Annual Scrutiny Programme. The final programme is due to be approved by 
Council on 15 November 2017.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing b
[...]
r or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 30 January 2017
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor di Cara (Chairman) Councillor Holt (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Miah, Murray, Rodohan, Sabri, Smart and Metcalfe (as 
substitute for Belsey)

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was then authorised to sign them as an 
accurate record.

20 Matters Arising. 

The Local Democracy Officer updated the committee regarding the progress 
of the A27 Review and advised that the final report of the Task Group would 
be presented to the 5 June Scrutiny Committee.  The invitation to Jon 
Wheeler, Team Manager for Strategic Economic Infrastructure at East 
Sussex County Council and Lead for the A27 Reference Group, and 
Highways England would be extended to the same meeting.

NOTED.

21 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Belsey.

22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

23 General Fund 2017/18 and Capital Programme 2016/20. 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which 
detailed General 
[...]
ations of Capital Receipts – the Deputy 
Chief Executive advised that committed spend referred to items where 
contracts were in place.  In addition Members were advised that the 
expectation of capital receipts was unchanged from the programme adopted 
by Full Council in 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the following be noted:

1) The General Fund budget for 2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18 (original) 
as set out Appendix 1 of the report including growth and savings proposals 
for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.
2) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough Council of 1.9% 
resulting in a Band D charge of £232.92 for 2017/18.
3) General Fund capital programme 2016/21 as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report.
4) Section s151 Officers sign off as outlined in 1.6 of the report.

24 Housing Revenue Account 2017/18. 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief 
Finance Officer) and Director of Direct Services which detailed the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals, rent levels, service charges and 
heating costs for 2017/18, and the HRA Capital Programme 2016/20.  The 
2017/18 budget was attached at Appendix 1 of the report.  

The 2017/18 budget showed a surplus of (£449k) from (£292k) in 2016/17, 
a change of (£157k) which was mainly due to the factors listed below. 

The major changes between the 2016/17 and the 2017/18 budgets were:

Income increases and expenditure reductions:

 Support charge (offset by increase in management fee) (£86k)
 Reduction in the transfer to the Housing Regeneration and Investment 

Reserve (£424k)

Page 3



4
Scrutiny
Monday, 30 January 2017

Increase in expenditure and income reductions:

 1% rent reductions £116k
 Interest payments £64k
 Management fee form new support charge £42k
 Depreciation £94k

Members noted that the HRA budget was performing better than expected 
in the 30 year business plan due to various initiatives to control expenditure 
below that assumed in the business plan, lower than anticipated interest 
rates and higher rental income from affordable rents.  Members were 
requested to consider this with caution however, as the financial 
consequences of the high value council house levy were still unknown.  
Currently the government’s intention in regrading this scheme was unclear 
and the Council was still waiting for details. The cost had been estimated at 
around £6m per year for four years.

The underlying HRA surplus had decreased between 2016/17 and 2017/18 
due to the 1% rent decrease of £116k, increased borrowing costs resulting 
from the capital programme spending for 2016/17 of £64k and increase in 
the depreciation charge of £94k.  The levels of HRA balance and Housing 
Regeneration and Investment Reserve as at 31.3.18 were forecast to be 
£5m and £1.8m respectively. The Major Repairs Reserve was forecast to 
breakeven as expenditure was expected to equal contributions for 2017/18. 

The committee noted that the rent levels had been prepared in accordance 
with the government’s requirement to reduce rents by 1% a year for each 
of the four years from 2016-17 based on the rent charge as at 8 July 2015.  
Service charges, heating and water charges were fixed weekly amounts set 
at a level to recover the expected actual cost to be incurred for the 
respective properties in the forthcoming year.  The Support charge was 
recommended to be retained at the 2016/17 level and Garage rents would 
not be increased.

The total budgeted expenditure on the HRA Capital Programme was planned 
at £4.2m for 2017/18. All new capital expenditure was solely on major 
repairs, which was funded from cash backed depreciation, as borrowing 
would have reached the maximum allowed within the self-financing 
settlement. The Major Repairs programme was in line with the Asset 
Management Plan and HRA business plan model.

Queries were raised on the following points:

Garage Rents and voids – the Financial Services Manager advised that the 
reason for the voids was unknown; however it may be contributable to the 
poor state of repair in some areas.  The Deputy Chief Executive advised 
that the Asset Management Plan would be undertaking a review of the 
current garage provision to consider the options available.  The Financial 
Services Manager agreed to advise the committee regarding the number of 
Council owned garages following the meeting.

Page 4



5
Scrutiny

Monday, 30 January 2017

Eastbourne Homes Management fee – The Deputy Chief Executive advised 
that the fee had not changed for the last 6 years and that the fee not only 
covered the management and administration of the stock but repairs and 
maintenance of the housing stock.  The HRA was benchmarked against 
other similar authorities including Wealden and Lewes.  Eastbourne Homes 
were also included in the Joint Transformation Programme and the Board 
had agreed that staff would be shared between Eastbourne and Lewes to 
improve efficiency.

RESOLVED:  That the following be noted.

1) The HRA budget for 2017/18 and revised 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report.
2) That social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) be 
decreased by 1% in line with a change in government policy.
3) That service charges for general needs properties be increased by 
2.49%.
4) That service charges for the Older Persons Sheltered Accommodation be 
decreased by 7.14% to reflect a reduction in actual costs as well as 
notification of a reduction in heating and water costs.
5) That the Support charge for Sheltered Housing Residents remained at 
£7.50 per unit, per week.
6) That heating costs be set at a level designed to recover the estimated 
actual cost.
7) That water charges be set at a level designed to recover the estimated 
cost of metered consumption.
8) Garage rents would not be increased this year, to improve increasing 
garage voids.
9) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Portfolio holders for Community Services and Financial 
Services and the Financial Services Manager, to finalise Eastbourne Homes’ 
Management Fee and Delivery Plan.
10) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

The meeting closed at 6.37 pm

Councillor di Cara (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    
BODY: SCRUTINY 

DATE: 4 September 2017 

SUBJECT: Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18

REPORT OF: Deputy Chief Executive 

Director of Strategy, Planning and Regeneration

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over Q1 2017/18 period.

Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Pauline Adams, Head of Shared Service for Finance, 
Tel 01323 415979 or email Pauline.adams@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations: Members are asked to:

i) Note the achievements and progress against Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2017/18.

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2017/18. 

iii) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2016, 
as set out in part B of the report.

iv) Note the virements as set out in paragraph 1.4 in part B 
of the report. 

v) Note the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 4. 

vi) Note the Treasury Management performance as set out 
in section 5 in part B of the report. 

vii) Note the Final outturn for 2016/17 as set out in Section 6 

Consultation Not Applicable 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Implications There are no significant implication of this report

Conclusions` This report provides an overview of performance against the 
authority’s priority actions and indicators as at Quarter 1 
2017/18.
Both the General Fund and HRA budgets are on 
[...]
ousing 
and economic 
development

Supporting investment 
in infrastructure

Quality Environment

A clean and attractive 
town

Less waste and a low 
carbon town

A range of transport 
opportunities

High quality built 
environment

Excellent parks and 
open spaces

Thriving Communities

Keeping crime and 
anti-social behaviour 

levels low

Meeting housing 
needs

Improved health and 
wellbeing

Resilient and engaged 
communities

Putting the customer 
first

Sustainable Performance

Making the best of our 
assets

Managing people and 
performance

Delivering in 
partnership

Making the best use of 
technology

Delivering a balanced 
budget

Page 9



2

3.0 Annual Summary of Scrutiny 2016/17

3.1 2016/17 was once again a productive year for the Eastbourne Scrutiny 
Committee. The Council performance was reviewed on a quarterly basis ahead 
of Cabinet, and this has been helpful in providing Members with early 
information about any performance issues/concerns, as well as assuring 
Members that such issues are being addressed by robust management actions.

3.2 It is good practice for the Scrutiny Committee to reflect annually on its 
performance. The paragraph below sets out what was achieved by the 
committee in 2016/17.

3.3 Along with a thorough assessment of Council performance throughout the year, 
the Scrutiny Committee has also given consideration to various other issues as 
part of its overview and scrutiny function. These have included; 

- Scrutiny of the financial support provided by the Council to the 
voluntary and community sector

- An ongoing Scrutiny Review to investigate the A27. 

- Establishment of a Scrutiny Panel to investigate the issue of the A27, 
with the aim to report back to the Scrutiny Committee in 2017/18

- Scrutiny of the work arising from the Eastbourne Community Safety 
Plan

- Scrutiny of the General Fund 2017/18 

- Scrutiny of the Capital Programme 2016/20

- Scrutiny of the Housing Revenue Account 2017/18

- A proposed review o
[...]
 below:

Counterparty Amount
Interest 

Rate Maturity
 £ %  
Santander 1,000,000 0.55 Call
 1,000,000   

In addition, a sum of £1m is invested with Lloyds Bank at a rate of 3.03% 
maturing on 23.1.19. This investment is held as part of the LAMS scheme 
and all interest earned will be transferred into a reserve set up to mitigate 
any financial risks arising from that scheme. 

No approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were breached 
during the quarter ending 30 June 2017. 

Investment rates available in the market have continued at historically low 
levels. Investment funds are available on a temporary basis and arise mainly 
from the timing of the precept payments, receipts of grants and the progress 
of the capital programme. 

5.5 Investment performance for the quarter ending 30 June 2017 is as follows:

Benchmark
Benchmark 

Return
Council 

Performance
Interest 
Earning 

7 day LIBID 0.20% 0.35% £4,143

The Council outperformed the benchmark by 0.15%. The budgeted 
investment return for 2017/18 is £50,000. Due to cash flow requirements 
and current low interest rates, investments held are at minimum and it is 
unlikely that this budget will be achieved. 

The continuous use of internal balances is in line with the Council’s strategy 
and reduces the amount of interest payable on loans and investment 
income. 

5.6 Borrowing

The following loans was taken during the quarter:

New Long Term Borrowing from PWLB  

Date Amount 
Interest 

Rate Yrs
15-May-17 £2,000,000 2.43 42
15-May-17 £2,000,000 2.41 45
15-May-17 £2,000,000 2.40 48
22-May-17 £2,000,000 2.33 49
22-May-17 £2,000,000 2.33 49

Total £10,000,000   

Page 50



New Short Team Borrowing    

Start Date Counterparty Amount 
Interest 

Rate End Date
10-May-17 Runnymede BC £2,000,000 0.35 21-Aug-17
15-May-17 Middlesbrough BC £5,000,000 0.30 09-Aug-17
30-May-17 Lewes DC £3,000,000 0.32 30-Aug-17
30-May-17 North Yorkshire CC £5,000,000 0.45 29-May-18
30-Jun-17 Edinburgh CC £4,500,000 0.20 31-J
[...]
her Schemes 126 419 293
Total Capital Expenditure 45,066 26,945 (18,121)

The main variance relates to £18m allocated for the purchase of the Hampden 
Retail Park which did not complete until after 31 March 2017.

The Council continues to invest in assets to support the local community and 
economy. The most significant planned capital schemes are:

 Improvements to the Council’s housing stock;
 Economic regeneration; 

Page 64



 Asset improvements.

5. Treasury Management 

The Council’s external loan debt at 31 March 2017, comprising long and short-
term borrowing, stood at £65.1m. This is made up of £55.1m repayable in more 
than one year and £10.0m repayable in less than one year. This is a net increase 
of £12.8m over the previous year, mainly as a result of additional borrowing. 

No short-term investments were held at 31 March 2017, the same as the 
previous year. The Council held cash balances as at 31 March 2017 of £1.8m, 
compared to £2.0m as at 31 March 2016.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 4 September 2017

Subject: Maternity Survey

Report of: Peter Finnis, Monitoring Officer and Councillor Robert 
Smart

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To advise the Scrutiny Committee of the undertaking of a 
maternity survey, and invite the committee to endorse the 
way it is being undertaken and, subsequently, receive and 
debate the resulting outcomes. 

Contact: Peter Finnis, Assistant Director - Corporate Governance and 
Council Monitoring Officer, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne,  BN21 
4TW    
Tel: 01323 415003   
E-mail: Peter.Finnis@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations: Council to approve the following:

(a) That the proposed survey and the 
methodology being used, as set in this 
report, be approved. 

(b) That the outcomes of the survey be 
reported to the next meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee for due 
consideration. 

1.0 Background and Introduction

1.1

1.2

In 2014, the three East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group
[...]
ty. This proposal has received the full support of 
the Leader, Councillor Tutt. We are aware that, in choosing to undertake this 
work, we are stepping into the province of the East Sussex Health Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee. However, this is a matter of particular concern to 
the Eastbourne area community and it is a part of this Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee remit to scrutinise any issue of wide local concern. Moreover, we 
would hope that relevant agencies would welcome such research which can 
help guide future service provision and address any current issues that may 
be putting patient safety at undue risk.

3.0 The Approach

3.1 In order to ensure that this survey would carry due independent legitimacy, 
Councillor Smart approached the Office of National Statistics (ONS) to 
propose conducting it under their auspices. This was a somewhat exhaustive 
process as the governance requirements are rigorous and it is highly unusual 
for the ONS to sanction an exercise of this type by a local authority. However, 
the ONS were satisfied as to the reasons for the survey and the governance 
being proposed, and have approved our proposal. This is unprecedented and 
very welcome.
 

3.2 The survey focuses on a brief questionnaire (copy attached) which is being 
sent to all mothers with registered births across East Sussex in 2016. Whilst a 
key driver here is to assess the impact on Eastbourne area mothers, it is 
important to be able to analyse the response data in the context of the whole 
county. Eastbourne DGH is one of two acute hospitals managed by ESHT. 
(The other being the Conquest where consultant-led maternity has been 
single-sited, partly on the issue of volume.) ESHT aspires to cater for all 
residents of East Sussex. Before single-siting, ESHT was responsible for over 
4,000 births out of an East Sussex total of just over 5,000. (I.e. the 
catchment area is much wider than just Eastbourne and volume does affect 
viability).

Page 68



4.0 Conducting the Survey

4.1 All mothers who registered births across East Sussex in 2016 will receive a 
questionnaire, an explanatory covering letter and a pre-addressed freepost 
envelope. A reminder will be sent to non-respondents.

4.2 Eastbourne Borough Council produces all the paperwork which is then sent to 
the ONS. Using their existing data, the ONS will send the correspondence to 
the consultees. Each questionnaire is uniquely numbered with the numbers 
corresponding to postcode areas. Thus, we will be able to know the postcode 
area from the returned questionnaire but the individual identity of the 
respondent is completely confidential 

4.3 Questionnaires are returned to the Council and held securely under the 
supervision of the Monitoring Officer. The information from the questionnaires 
will then be loaded onto our ‘Smart Survey’ application according to postcode 
area. This will enable us to interrogate the data in a large variety of ways to 
present in the final outcomes report.
 

4.4 A press release has been issued across East Sussex to promote the survey 
and encourage the highest possible response.
 

4.5 A final outcomes report will be produced and it is anticipated that this should 
be ready for publication in the Autumn. Scrutiny Committee will be able to 
analyse and comment on the outcomes on behalf of the Council at their 
December meeting.

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 This proposal has been the result of extensive discussions internally involving 
the Leader of the Council, the Council’s Hospitals Champion and the Chief 
Executive. As a courtesy, we have advised the three East Sussex CCGs, East 
Sussex Healthcare Trust, the County Council’s Director of Public Health, and 
the East Sussex Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee of this survey. We 
have committed to make the findings of the survey available to all.

6.0 Implications

6.1 Financial – This survey will incur costs of around £20,000 to cover printing, 
postage, freepost returns, ONS admin costs,
[...]
ight into any 
suggestions and recommendations regarding what the site could become and 
managing expectations as to what may be achievable.

Supporting Evidence: 

1. What evidence is there to 
support the reasons and need 
for a scrutiny review?

This is a key seafront site and will have significant interest from members of the public

2. What are the facts? The site of the current Sovereign Centre will become vacant in 2020 if the proposed 
new development goes ahead and no decision or recommendations have yet been 
made as to its potential future use.

P
age 78



Desired Outcome: 
 
1. What would you wish to see 

happen as a result of any 
review?

The Scrutiny Committee to make informed recommendations to guide the thinking of 
Cabinet when it comes to making a decision regarding what would and would not be 
acceptable or achievable to develop on this site.

2. Why do you think the desired 
outcome is achievable as a 
result of a review?

The review would be evidence based and underpinned by the knowledge and 
experience of planning professionals, whether internal and external, and other 
consultees.

Name: (please print) Cllr Penny di Cara

Signed:

Date: 1 Aug 2017

Please complete and return this form to the Scrutiny Officer, Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG.  Email the form 
to Jazmin.Victory@lewes.gov.uk Should you have any queries about completing the form please telephone 01323 415811

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Received: Date Acknowledged:

Decision Date: Decision;  Accept          Reject          Defer

Date Decision Notified: By:

P
age 79

mailto:Jazmin.Victory@lewes.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017.
	7 Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Appendix 1.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Appendix 2.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Appendix 3.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Finance report
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Finance report - appendix 2.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Finance report - Appendix 3.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Finance report - appendix 4.
	Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 - Finance report - appendix 5.

	8 Maternity Survey.
	Maternity Survey - Appendix 1.

	9 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2017 - 2018.
	Scrutiny Annual Programme 2017 - 2018 - Appendix 1.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 4 September 2017
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor di Cara (Chairman) Councillor Holt (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, Rodohan and Smart

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Wallis.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

4 Urgent items of business. 

The Committee noted that the Financial Performance section of item 7 
Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18 had been published on 31 August.

5 Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18. 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding quarter one 2017/18 performance against the Corporate Plan 
priority actions, performance indicators and targets.

Members’ discussion included:

 That the Head of Business Planning and Performance be requested at 
a future meeting to:

a) Update Members further regarding how homelessness issues 
are being addressed.

b) Provide further data to assist the Committee in their 
understanding of the variance in sickness absence.

c) Provide further clarification of the mitigations in place to 
address current issues in the joint IT migration work. 



2
Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 4 September 2017

 That the Head of Finance provide an explanation to Members for the 
variances between profile budgets and actuals at a future meeting of 
the Committee.

Officers responded that:

 A meeting had previously been arranged between the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Committee, and the Director of Service 
Delivery for an update regarding homelessness.

 Further detailed sickness absence statistics would be provided by the 
Head of Business Planning and Performance to Members of the 
Committee at the Committee meeting on 4 December.

 Managers were proactively managing staff sickness, including 
providing access to support for staff. There was also a confidential 
counselling service available to all staff.

 The IT system migration had become smoother as the Joint 
Transformation Programme had progressed. Delays related to 
individual cases. Some staff had now been successfully migrated and 
were able to work flexibly across both Councils.

 The Head of Finance would provide a response to Members of the 
Committee regarding the variances between profile budgets and 
actuals, and a forecast of total borrowing to April 2020, at the next 
Committee meeting on 4 December. 

Resolved:

(1) That the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Committee be 
updated on staff wellbeing and sickness absence by the 
Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, as appropriate and with regard to phase two of 
the Joint Transformation Programme.

(2) That the financial performance section of the quarter 2 report 
be reviewed by the Head of Finance to account for Members’ 
comments; and that a forecast of total borrowing to April 2020 
be provided to Members by the Head of Finance at the next 
Committee meeting on 4 December.

Reason: 

To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Committee function to 
monitor all aspects of performance management activities as required by 
Part 3 section 2.2 (7) of the Constitution of the Council.

6 Maternity Survey. 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer and 
Councillor Smart on the Maternity Survey which had been sent to all 
mothers who registered births across East Sussex in 2016. Members were 
invited to endorse the methodology and subsequently endorse that the 



3
Scrutiny Committee

Monday, 4 September 2017

outcome of the survey be received and debated by the Committee at the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting in December.

Members’ discussion included:

 Whether transport to and from hospitals would be considered as part 
of the survey, particularly with regard to service users with no access 
to private transport and those unable to afford a taxi.

 The risk that only those with negative experiences of the service 
might respond to the survey.

 The effect of the findings of the survey on the community interest to 
reintroduce maternity serves to Eastbourne District General Hospital.

 A request that officers consider inviting representatives of relevant 
partner bodies to the December meeting of the Committee where the 
survey results would be discussed.

 Commending Councillor Smart and the Monitoring Officer for 
conducting the survey.

Officers responded that:

 Postcode analysis would enable an understanding of where 
respondents lived and where they had given birth. The free text 
section at the end of the survey would enable any respondent to 
state any particular concerns, including transport.

 Since the survey opened, approximately 1000 responses had been 
received, providing an indication that both positive and negative 
experiences would be reported. Officers clarified that the results 
would be reported objectively so that partner bodies could use the 
data. 

 Representatives from relevant organisations such as the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust would 
be invited to the December Scrutiny Committee meeting, and officers 
would consider how best to additionally publicise the meeting.

Resolved: 

(1) That the methodology used for conducting the Maternity 
Survey, be endorsed by the Committee.

(2) That the outcomes of the survey be reported to the next 
meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 

Reason: 

The Executive Decision of the Leader on 3 April 2017 to conduct the 
Maternity Survey provided for the Scrutiny Committee to receive and 
comment on the outcomes of the survey. 

7 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2017 - 2018. 

The Committee considered the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme for the 
forthcoming year.



4
Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 4 September 2017

Members’ discussion included:

 Requesting an update on the progress of the A27 review prior to the 
Final Report being presented to the Committee in December, and 
that officers make a further attempt to secure the attendance of  
representatives from East Sussex County Council and the Highways 
Agency to the meeting.

 Consideration of one work programme request: The Sovereign Centre 
Site; which was endorsed for inclusion on the Committee work 
programme as a Task Group.

Officers responded that:

 Whilst there was no constitutional provision to require the attendance 
of external representatives, the Team Leader for Strategic Economic 
Infrastructure of East Sussex County Council would be invited to the 
December Scrutiny Committee. The A27 Task Group would be asked 
to consider which representatives of other bodies would be invited to 
the meeting.

 The Sovereign Centre Site Task Group would be added to the work 
programme, subject to approval by Full Council.

Resolved: 

(1) That the Annual Work Programme be recommended to 
Council on 15 November 2017.

(2) Subject to resolution 1 being satisfied, the Scrutiny Committee 
form the Sovereign Centre Site Task Group at its December 
meeting.

Reason: 

To discharge scrutiny procedure rule 7.1 to prepare and submit an Annual 
Work Programme to the Full Council.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Councillor di Cara (Chairman)


